

S.T.- 45 of 2023
(J.O. Code- WB00859)

Order No.26

Dated: 21.02.2025

The record is put up today on the prayer of the Ld Advocate of the accused persons namely Sujauddin Khan. A bail petition on behalf of the said accused person has also been filed. A copy of the said bail petition has been served upon the Ld P.P. In-Charge of this case.

The Ld. Advocate of the said accused person and the Ld. P.P. in-charge of this case are found present.

The bail petition of the accused Sujauddin Khan filed today is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the said accused person and the Ld. P.P. In-Charge.

Perused the said bail petition and the case record.

The Ld. Advocate of the accused person submitted that the accused person is in custody since 08.12.2022. The investigation of this case has also ended and charge sheet has been submitted and trial has also started. Thus, there is no scope for this accused person to interfere in the investigation of this case or in the trial. There is also no chance for this accused person to abscond. Moreover, according to him nothing has come on record against the said accused person from the evidence of the witnesses who have been already examined. However, he submitted that the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail application of this accused person on 04.04.2024. Accordingly, he prayed for granting bail to the accused person namely Sujauddin Khan by imposing any condition.

From the record, it appears that the allegations against the accused person is quiet serious in nature. The Trial of this case has commenced and only two witnesses including the defacto complainant have been examined. If we go through the evidence of the witnesses already on record, specially the P.W.1, it appears that there has been serious allegations and oral evidence against this accused person. Moreover, the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused persons before.

Thus, considering the materials on record, the nature and gravity of the offence and the fact that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused person before, this Court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused person namely, Sujauddin Khan at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail petition dated 21.02.2025 praying for bail of the accused person namely, Sujauddin Khan is considered and rejected.

To date i.e. 13.03.2025 for production of the accused person namely Sujauddin Khan and evidence of further prosecution witnesses.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J, 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas